
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 16 September 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Michael Kay 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8041 

PublicAccounts.Committee@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

MeetingTitle 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:20) (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

Unscheduled Care: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (24 July 

2014)  (Pages 5 - 9) 

 

Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Local Government: 

Letter from June Milligan (22 July 2014)  (Pages 10 - 12) 

 

Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from Dr 

Peter Higson (29 July 2014)  (Pages 13 - 36) 

 

Memorandum for the Accounting Officer of the Office of Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales (PSOW): Letter from the PSOW (4 August 2014)  (Page 37) 

 

Grants Management in Wales: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (11 August 2014)  (Page 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



38) 

 

Higher education finances: Letter from the Wales Audit Office to Mike Hedges AM (15 

August 2014)  (Pages 39 - 41) 

 

Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (20 

August 2014)  (Pages 42 - 45) 

3 Young people not in education, employment or training (09:20-

09:40) (Pages 46 - 53)  

PAC(4)-22-14 (paper 1) 

PAC(4)-22-14 (paper 2) 

4 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill  (Pages 54 - 63) 

5 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the 

Welsh Government's response (10:00-10:20) (Pages 64 - 69)  

PAC(4)-22-14 (paper 4) 

PAC(4)-22-14 (paper 5) 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (10:20)   

Item 7 and item 1 & 2 of the meeting on 22 September 2014 

7 Glastir: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office (10:20-11:00)  



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 15 July 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 10.49 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_15_07_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Matthew Mortlock, Wales Audit Office 

Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Michael Kay (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_15_07_2014&t=0&l=en


1 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University  Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence received  

1.1       The Committee considered the evidence received from BCUHB at the meeting held 

on 8 July.  

1.2       Members agreed to undertake a wider piece of work on health board governance 

once the forthcoming report from the Auditor General on health finances  and 

key indicators of service performance has been published. 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

2.2 Jenny Rathbone declared an interest as Chair of the Programme Monitoring 

Committee and Alun Ffred Jones declared an interest as a member of Bangor University 

Council. 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 
       It was agreed that the Chair will write to the Chair of Finance Committee 

suggesting that they monitor a number of issues raised by Members on 

higher education finances. The WAO agreed to prepare a briefing note on 

write offs connected with the loanbook. 

       The Chair will write to the Permanent Secretary requesting an update on 

Recommendation 5 of the Welsh Government’s location strategy following 

the review the Welsh Government is undertaking later this year. 

3.1 Higher Education Finances  

 

3.2 The Welsh Government's location strategy: Letter from the Permanent Secretary (23 

June 2014)  

 

3.3 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: Letter from 

Steve Thomas, WLGA (8 July 2014)  

 

3.4 Wales Audit Office: Update on the Auditor General's Value for Money Work 

Programme (9 July 2014)  

 

4 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Consideration of response from the Welsh 

Government  

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


4.1 The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s response. It was agreed that the 

Chair will reply to the Minister on Recommendations 1, 3 and 13. The Committee will 

return to this issue in 2015 following updates from the Welsh Government.  

 

5 Grants Management in Wales: Consideration of correspondence  

5.1 The Committee noted the correspondence and agreed to return to this issue in 

spring 2015 when the Welsh Government’s annual report on grants management for 

2014/15 will be available. 

5.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Permanent Secretary seeking further information 

on the value of grants affected following non-complicance after the spot checks. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Young people not in education, employment or training: Briefing from 

the Auditor General for Wales  

7.1 The Auditor General gave an oral briefing to Members on his report which was 

published on 10 July. 

7.2 Members agreed to seek a response from the Welsh Government and return to this 

issue in the autumn. 

7.3 Members also agreed that the Chair should write to the Enterprise and Business 

Committee asking whether they will be undertaking any further work on this issue.  

 

8 National Fraud Initiative 2012-13: Briefing from the Auditor General for 

Wales  

8.1 The Auditor General gave an oral briefing to Members on his report which was 

published on 12 June. 

8.2 Members noted and welcomed the report and agreed that the Chair should write to 

Community Housing Cymru and Further and Higher Education Institutes encouraging 

them to participate in the National Fraud Initiative. 

8.3 The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government seeking an update on 

Recommendation 3 in the Committee’s report on Grants Management regarding 

breaches in the Code of Practice for funding the third Sector, and reminding them that 

details of any such instances should be included in its annual grants management 

report.  

  

  

 

Pack Page 3



9 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Agreement of final 

report  

9.1 Members considered and agreed the report. 

 

10 Annual Report 2013/14: Agreement of final report  

10.1 Members considered and agreed the report. 

 

11 Forward work programme: Autumn 2014  

11.1 Members noted the work programme for the autumn 2014 term. 

 

Pack Page 4



Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1



Pack Page 6



Pack Page 7



Pack Page 8



Influenza immunisation uptake in healthcare workers in UK, 2009/10 - 2013/14.

Wales England Scotland N Ireland

2009/10 11.6 40.3 55.1 47.7

2010/11 18.5 34.7 26.2 19.0

2011/12 30.9 44.6 33.0 30.9

2012/13 35.5 45.6 33.7 20.4

2013/14 40.6 54.8 34.7 24.0

Av. Incr. 7.4 6.7 2.8 1.7 base 2010/11

Source:  HPA / HPE Surveillance of influenza and other respiratory viruses in the UK

http://www.hpa.org.uk/Publications/InfectiousDiseases/Influenza/

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

Wales

England

Scotland

N Ireland

P
ack P

age 9

http://www.hpa.org.uk/Publications/InfectiousDiseases/Influenza/


Yr Adran Llywodraeth Leol a Ch
[...]
ral’s previous letter, he noted 
that there were issues relating to the loan book that the Committee could explore with the 
Welsh Government as part of an evidence session on the consolidated accounts. The 
Welsh Government’s Department for Education and Skills has recognised that if forecasts 
for the student loan book are not accurate, this presents an on-going risk to the 
Department’s budget which could limit the Department’s ability to afford a higher demand 
on student finance or to fund other priorities.  

I apologise if my response, in the short discussion during the meeting on the 15 July, was 

insufficiently clear. Because you raised this issue as part of the Committee’s evidence 

session on 15 July, I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Committee and to the 

clerking team so that it can be used to inform any background briefing for the planned 

evidence session on the consolidated accounts. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Matthew Mortlock 

Director Performance Audit 

cc.  Darren Millar  (Chair of the Public Accounts Committee) 
Michael Kay  (Clerk to the Public Accounts Committee) 

Pack Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/275445/cbg_2013-14_revised_chapter_8.pdf


 

Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@Wales.gsi.gov.uk                 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Darren 
 
Covering Teachers’ Absence  
 
Thank you for your letter seeking further clarification in relation to the response that I 
provided to your report on Covering Teachers’ Absence. I will respond to each of the three 
recommenda
[...]
tory duties placed on the Governing Body and the 
headteacher. I have put in place a National Model of Regional Working that integrates 
school improvement services to provide the appropriate degree of challenge and support for 
schools and Local Authorities continue to be responsible for the performance of their 
schools. Through the review and challenge arrangements that I referred to earlier I will 
expect to be provided with the necessary level of assurance that the interests of learners 
are being fully catered for. The guidance described above will assist them in this. 
 
I hope this addresses your concerns. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 

Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
   

Pack Page 44



  

 

Pack Page 45



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Clerc/Clerk: Claire Morris, Ffôn /Tel: 029 2089 8148        

E-bost /Email:enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk     

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Darren 

 

Auditor General for Wales Report: Young people not in education, 

employment or training 

 

Thank you for your letter of 21 July 2014, and for keeping us up to date on 

your Committee’s consideration of the Auditor General’s recent report on 

Young People not in education, employment or training. 

 

As part of our forward work planning, the Enterprise and Business 

Committee has agreed to undertake a short policy inquiry in November 

looking at “support to help young and older people into work”. We will agree 

the exact scoping of this inquiry in September but we will be talking to 

young people who are not in education, employment or training and looking 

at the barriers that they encounter. The Auditor General’s report will be a 

useful source of information for us and I am interested in your Committee’s 

views on the subject. Likewise, I will keep your Committee updated on my 

Committee’s inquiry and pro
[...]
ion, which will enable them to better plan and deliver 
support services. Within this context, Welsh Government, and other stakeholders will 
be informed by the findings and can plan and contract for appropriate provision to 
meet such needs through their own programmes (an example of this is the current 
review of Traineeship provision which is being informed by findings from local 
authorities to availability of provision locally to meet the needs of young people in 
their area). 
 
Provision mapping will enable us to have a more cohesive view of provision across 
Wales. It will also help determine the type of provision that delivers the most effective 
outcome for young people. 
 

Pack Page 48



The Welsh Government through its Youth Engagement and Progression Framework 
is providing the structure which will help local authorities to establish whether local 
and national provision is delivering effective outcomes and value for money through 
the measurement of reductions in numbers of young people NEET at a local level.  
The provision of statistics on a monthly basis to local authorities through Careers 
Wales enables progress to be monitored and tracked. 
 
 
To achieve its targets to reduce the proportion of 19-24 year olds who are NEET 
R2 The Welsh Government has set a target in its Tackling Poverty Action Plan 2012–2016 
to reduce the proportion of young people 19-24 years old who are NEET compared to the 
rest of the UK. The Framework focuses on 16-18 year olds and the Welsh Government 
believes that improving progression at this age will lead to improved outcomes later. 
However, work elsewhere has found that councils need to continue support for disengaged 
young people after the age of 18. We found that many councils are beginning to consider 
how the approach with 16-18 can be adapted for the greater number of 19-24 year olds who 
are NEET. This includes developing links with the Department for Work and Pensions 
locally, which plays a more important
[...]
xperience that they usually take about 

five or six hours. 

e. As mentioned in the Chair of the Wales Audit Office’s submission to the Committee, the 

cost estimate included for the Auditor General (for work in all sectors, not just local 

government) in the Explanatory Memorandum is not appropriate and is probably 

understated.  

f. Also as mentioned in the Chair of the Wales Audit Office’s submission (and above), the 

discrepancy between the Welsh Government’s expectation of the kind of review that 

can be provided within the Auditor General’s existing functions and other 

interpretations of those functions may cause debate about fees and other resourcing. 

Such debate will itself consume resources.  

 

29. I should make clear that my observations are based only on a reading of the Explanatory 

Memorandum, rather than an audit of the underlying working papers. (Such an audit would be 

possible, but would need to be arranged, including in terms of PAC views on such work and, in 

practical terms, administrative access arrangements with the Welsh Government during the 

legislative process.)   

 

The appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation 

(as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum, which contains a table 

summarising the powers for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation). 

30. Generally, the powers to make subordinate legislation seem appropriate to the content of the 

Bill. However, given the importance of the Future Generations report (clause 21), it would seem 

more appropriate for the provision for amending the definition of the reporting period to 

require affirmative procedure, so that such changes are approved in Plenary. 

 

Pack Page 61



 
Other comments of the Auditor General for Wales on the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill, 

September 2014 

Page 8 of 9 
 

Annex: Other comments of the Auditor General for Wales on the Well-being 

[...]
e contract for a passenger survey to be conducted on a regular basis to 
collect information on journey purpose, sectors of employment and passenger 
satisfaction. It is expected that Information from the surveys will be published by 
the Welsh Government on a regular basis to be determined, but not less than 
annually. 
 
Cost implications The cost of undertaking customer surveys on the air service will 
be included in the next contract which will be subject to the Welsh Government’s 
competitive tendering processes to ensure value for money is achieved. The cost 
of the customer surveys to be undertaken will be proportionate to the overall cost 
of the service being provided.    

 
Recommendation 6 The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 
makes public the full scope, content, methodology and timetable for the ARUP 
review. We further recommend that the findings of this review are published when 
available in order to satisfy the areas of concerns the Committee has around the 
information used to inform decisions on the future of the Air Service.  
 

Accepted in principle - The Welsh Government expects to publish summary 
findings of the review undertaken on the air service contract following completion 
of the current procurement exercise in December.  Information not suitable for 
publication under freedom of information legislation will not be published.   
 
Cost implications None identified  

 Pack Page 65



Recommendation 7 Given the concerns that have been expressed in relation to the 
potential for lack of clarity regarding liabilities under joint contract arrangements, 
the Committee recommends that the Welsh Government keep a watching brief of 
the investigation into the Cork air crash and reflect on the outcome in any future 
Air Service contract. 
 

Accepted The Welsh Government has considered liabilities under current contract 
arrangements and the recommendations from the final report of the Irish Air 
Accident Investigation Unit into 
[...]
ecommendation nine). However, the Welsh Government has confirmed its commitment 

Pack Page 68



 Date: 11 September 2014 
 Our ref: HVT/2207/mjb 
 Page: 2 of 2 

 

to exploring and keeping under review all possible opportunities within the limitations 
imposed by Public Service Obligation rules. Recommendation nine flowed from the 
Committee’s comments that consideration should be given to scheduling additional 
flights to additional locations during the day, although the Committee also commented on 
issues relating to the size of the aircraft and the use of RAF Valley as the destination 
airport in North Wales. The published contract notice for the new service states simply 

that ‘The Welsh Ministers are seeking to secure a new 4 year contract for the provision of 
a scheduled air service between north and south Wales. The service will provide at least 
two daily direct flights and will be operated as a Public Service Obligation (PSO) under 
European Union Regulations 1008/2008’. I have not seen the more detailed invitation to 
tender documentation prepared by the Welsh Government. 

The Committee indicated in its interim report that it was likely to return to this issue at a 
point when the Welsh Government’s intentions for the Air Service were clear and 
following the completion of any tendering process for a new Air Service contract. The 
Committee may wish to consider scheduling a short follow up evidence session with the 
Welsh Government later in the autumn term or in early 2015. Such a session could to 
pick up the issues that I have highlighted above while also seeking further evidence 
about how other Welsh Government commitments in response to the Committee’s 
recommendations have been taken forward in practice in any new contract. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

 

Pack Page 69


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Unscheduled Care: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (24 July 2014)
	2.2 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Local Government: Letter from June Milligan (22 July 2014)
	WAO Report Meeting the Financial Challenges - PAC Request for Additional Information - Letter from June Milligan.docx

	2.3 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from Dr Peter Higson (29 July 2014)
	2.4 Memorandum for the Accounting Officer of the Office of Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW): Letter from the PSOW (4 August 2014)
	2.5 Grants Management in Wales: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (11 August 2014)
	2.6 Higher education finances: Letter from the Wales Audit Office to Mike Hedges AM (15 August 2014)
	2.7 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (20 August 2014)
	3 Young people not in education, employment or training
	PAC(4)-22-14 p2_e

	4 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill
	5 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the Welsh Government's response
	PAC(4)-22-14 p5_e




Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 16 September 2014

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.43

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2457 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Alun Ffred Jones AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM
Sandy Mewies AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Emma Giles (Expert Adviser)
Steve Martin (Expert Adviser)
Mike Usher (Expert Adviser)
Matthew Mortlock (Expert Adviser)
Michael Palmer (Expert Adviser)
Martin Peters (Expert Adviser)
Andy Phillips (Expert Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/


Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted subject to the following actions:

 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 July 2014): Sandy Mewies requested that her 
declaration as a fellow of Glyndwr University be added.

 Unscheduled Care: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (24 July 
2014): The Committee agreed to revisit aspects of this issue early in 2015. 

 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Local Government: 
Letter from June Milligan (22 July 2014): It was agreed that the Chair would write 
to the Minister for Public Services seeking his perspective on collaborative 
partnerships, local authority reconfiguration and related costs.

 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 
from Dr Peter Higson (29 July 2014): It was agreed that the Chair would write to 
the Vice-Chair at BCUHB asking for further information in relation to 
improvements relating to healthcare associated infections. Governance 
arrangments would be considered later in the term and BCUHB revisited in 2015.

 Grants Management in Wales: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (11 August 2014): It 
was agreed that the Chair would write to the Permanent Secretary asking 
whether any further consideration of the issues arising from the AWEMA case can 
be shared with the Committee now that criminal proceedings have concluded.

2.1Unscheduled Care: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (24 July 
2014) 

2.2Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Local Government: 
Letter from June Milligan (22 July 2014) 

2.3Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 
Dr Peter Higson (29 July 2014) 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


2.4Memorandum for the Accounting Officer of the Office of Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW): Letter from the PSOW (4 August 2014) 

2.5Grants Management in Wales: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (11 August 2014) 

2.6Higher education finances: Letter from the Wales Audit Office to Mike Hedges AM 
(15 August 2014) 

2.7Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (20 
August 2014) 

3 Young people not in education, employment or training 
3.1 The Committee agreed that the Chair should write to William Graham as Chair of 
the Enterprise and Business Committee to share the Welsh Government’s response and 
the Auditor General’s note to assist their inquiry. The letter will emphasise the 
Committee’s concerns with the proportion of young people considered to be NEET in 
the 19-24 age group and the collection and sharing of data. The Committee asked that 
they receive an update from Enterprise and Business Committee when it undertaken its 
work and will then give further consideration as to whether they wish to undertake any 
work of their own on this issue.

4 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill 
4.1 The Committee considered the letter from the Auditor General for Wales and 
agreed the Chair should write to Alun Ffred Jones as Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee, copied to the Minister for Natural Resources, asking that 
during the Committee’s scrutiny of the Bill, the points raised by the AGW relating to his 
powers and responsibilities be considered.

5 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the 
Welsh Government's response 
5.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response and agreed that an 
update be sought in Spring 2015 by which time the new contract should have been 
awarded. The Committee also agreed that, in the interim, the Chair should write to the 
Welsh Government requesting that it shares the information it is able to do with the 
Committee regarding the full scope, content, methodology and timescale for the ARUP 
review as well as the tender document for the air service.



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
6.1 The motion was agreed.

7 Glastir: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office 
7.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Glastir report from the Auditor General 
for Wales’ staff. The Committee agreed to  seek a response from the Welsh 
Government which will be shared with the Environment and Sustainability Committee. 
The Chair will write to the Chair of the  Environment and Sustainability Committee with 
the Welsh Government’s response, when received.


